4 \$40.00 190743 12249842

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

270 E031S1	Patent and Trademark Office
Atty Ref/Docket No.: 279.E03US1 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name: Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc.
Zheng Lin, Kenneth C. Beck, Jonathan Kwok, Kent Lee, Yachuan Pu and Jeffrey E. Stahmann	Street Address: 4100 Hamline Avenue North
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	City: St. Paul State: MN Zip: 55112-5798
[]Yes [X]No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: September 23, 2008, October 7, 2008, September 30, 2008, September 23, 2008, October 6, 2008, September 29, 2008	
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Serial No. 12/249,842, filed October 10, 2008 Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 	B. Patent No.(s)
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Name: J. Kevin Parker Address:	[]Enclosed [X]Authorized to be charged to deposit account 19-0743
Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 Minneapolis, MN 55402-0938	8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document. J. Kevin Parker/Reg. No. 33,024	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy January 22, 2009 Signature Date
Name of Person Signing	otal number of pages including cover sheet: 38
	V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Zheng Lin, residing at 3621 Emerald Street Apt. 5, Torrence, CA 90503, and Kenneth C. Beck, residing at 538 Otis Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55104, and Jonathan Kwok, residing at 817 Buckland Ct, Denville, NJ 07834, and Kent Lee, residing at 1617 Arthur Drive, Wooseter, OH 44691, and Yachuan Pu, residing at 1007 5th Ave, #204, San Diego, CA 92101, and Jeffrey E. Stahmann, residing at 4850 - 154th Lane NW, Ramsey, MN 55303, have made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we herewith file an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is entitled RESPIRATORY STIMULATION FOR TREATING PERIODIC BREATHING, the application having been executed on even date herewith, and/or being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. 12/249,841 filed 14 May 10,2008 and

WHEREAS, Cardiac Pacemakers. Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and place of business at 4100 Hamline Avenue North. St. Paul, MN 55112-5798 (hereinafter "Assignce"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filing date and application number of the application when ascertained. I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A Page 2 of 7

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHER	BOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u> こう</u> day of
September, 2008.	
.	_
	ven
	Zheng Lin
STATE OF	٠
)ss
COUNTY OF	
On this day of	, 2008 before me personally appeared Zheng Lin, to
me known and known to me to be the	person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
and he/she duly acknowledged to me	that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.	
•	
[SEAL]	
	Notary Public

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE AC	CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT		
State of California County of LOS MASOLES On September 3 Before me, Soprement September 1 County of Los Marie Ma	OCOMO GONZALES, WOTCHY Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s)		
SOCORRO GONZALES Commission # 1649882 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Mar 6, 2010	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Though the information below is not required by lay	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public PTIONAL w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.		
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: September 3: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	3, 2008 Number of Pages:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited Ceneral Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER		

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.C. Box 2402 • Chalsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-900-876-6827

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A		
Page 3 of 7 IN TESTIMONY , 200		unto set my hand this day of
		Kenneth C. Beck
STATE OF)	
STATE OF)ss	
COUNTY OF	•	
On this da	y of	2008 before me personally appeared Kenneth C.
Thealt to me Imoum and know	we to me to be the person	described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he/she duly	acknowledged to me that	he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.		
•		
[SEAL]	_	
		Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A	
IN TESTIMONY WHER	REOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	Jonathan Kwok
STATE OF	
)ss
COUNTY OF	ث
On this day of	, 2008 before me personally appeared Jonathan
Kwok to me known and known to n	ne to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he/she duly acknow	ledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.	
[SEAL]	
-	Notary Public

र रहे । तु पूर्वा तम् र रहे । तु पूर्वा तमे । तु पूर्वा तमे । तु पूर्वा तमे । तु पूर्वा तमें

Docket No: 279 E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A Page 5 of 7		
	IMONY WHEREOF , 2008.	, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	_	Kent Lee
STATE OF)	
<u> </u>)ss	3
COUNTY OF	رـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	
me known and know	n to me to be the per	, 2008 before me personally appeared Kent Lee, to son described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.	J	
[SEAL]		Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A	
IN TESTIMONY WHERE	BOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
•	Yachuan Pu
COUNTY OF	_))ss _)
me known and known to me to be the	, 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Yachuan Pu</u> , to person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
[SEAL]	Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A	
IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	Jeffrey E, Stahmann
STATE OF)
)ss
COUNTY OF	_
On this day of	, 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Jeffrey E.</u>
Stahmann, to me known and known	n to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing rledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
[SEAL]	Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Zheng Lin, residing at 3621 Emerald Street Apt. 5, Torrence, CA 90503, and Kenneth C. Beck, residing at 538 Otis Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55104, and Jonathan Kwok, residing at 817 Buckland Ct, Denville, NJ 07834, and Kent Lee, residing at 1617 Arthur Drive, Wooseter, OH 44691, and Yachuan Pu, residing at 1007 5th Ave, #204, San Diego, CA 92101, and Jeffrey E. Stahmann, residing at 4850 - 154th Lane NW, Ramsey, MN 55303, have made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we herewith file an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is entitled RESPIRATORY STIMULATION FOR TREATING PERIODIC BREATHING, the application having been executed on even date herewith, and/or being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No 12/249,842 filed October 10,2008 and

WHEREAS, <u>Cardiac Pacemakers</u>. <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>Minnesota</u>, and having an office and place of business at <u>4100 Hamline Avenue North</u>, <u>St. Paul</u>, <u>MN 55112-5798</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filing date and application number of the application when ascertained. I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A Page 2 of 7

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIM	ONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand this day of
	_, 2008.	
		Zheng Lin
STATE OF	·)	
)ss	
COUNTY OF		
On this	day of	, 2008 before me personally appeared Zheng Lin, to
me known and known t	to me to be the person	described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
and he/she duly acknov	vledged to me that he/	she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.		
[SEAL]		
		Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A Page 3 of 7

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of, 2008.
Butt C. Sal
Kenneth C. Beck
STATE OF
COUNTY OF RAMS-EV)ss
On this day of OCHOOR 2008 before me personally appeared Kenneth C.
to me to be the nerson described in and who executed the following
Beck, to me known and known to me to be the period executed the same for the uses and purposes instrument, and he/site duly acknowledged to me that he/site executed the same for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.
PAULA MICHELLE SUCHY NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2010

Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E030St Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A		
	MONY WHEREOF, I hav , 2008.	ve hereunto set my hand this day of
		Jonathan Kwok
STATE OF)	·
SIMIL OI)ss	
COUNTY OF	•	
On this	day of	, 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Jonathan</u>
Versale to me known a	and known to me to be the	e person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he/sh	e duly acknowledged to n	ne that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.		
[SEAL]		
<u>. </u>		Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A	
Page 5 of 7	HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	Kent Lee
STATE OF))ss
COUNTY OF	
me known and known to me to	., 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Kent Lee</u> , to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
[SEAL]	Notary Public

Docket No: 279,E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A Page 6 of 7		
rage voi		
IN TEST	IMONY WHEREOF, I ha	eve hereunto set my hand this day of
	, 2008.	
	 ,	
•		
	·	
		Yachuan Pu
STATE OF		
)ss	
COUNTY OF		
On this	day of	, 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Yachuan Pu.</u> , to
me known and know	n to me to be the person d	lescribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
and he/she duly ack	nowledged to me that he/sl	he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.		
[SEAL]		
		Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A Page 7 of 7

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 277 day of
September 2008.
0.13.
STATE OF
COUNTY OF ROMAN)ss
On this day of day of 2008 before me personally appeared Jeffrey E.
Stahmann, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he/size duly acknowledged to me that he/size executed the same for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.
[SEAL] PAULA MICHELLE SUCHY NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2010 Notary Public

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Zheng Lin, residing at 3621 Emerald Street Apt. 5, Torrence CA 90503, and Kenneth C. Beck, residing at 538 Otis Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55104, and Jonathan Kwok, residing at 817 Buckland Ct, Denville, NJ 07834, and Kent Lee, residing at 1617 Arthur Drive, Wooseter, OH 44691, and Yachuan Pu, residing at 1007 5th Ave, #204, San Diego, CA 92101, and Jeffrey E. Stahmann, residing at 4850 - 154th Lane NW, Ramsey, MN 55303, have made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we herewith file an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is entitled RESPIRATORY STIMULATION FOR TREATING PERIODIC BREATHING, the application having been executed on even date herewith, and/or being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. 12 / 249,842, filed Charley 10,2006 and

WHEREAS, <u>Cardiac Pacemakers</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>Minnesota</u>, and having an office and place of business at <u>4100 Hamline Avenue North</u>, <u>St. Paul</u>, <u>MN 55112-5798</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filing date and application number of the application when ascertained. I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A Page 2 of 7

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHER	EOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
, 2008.	
	Zheng Lin
STATE OF	_)
)ss
COUNTY OF	_)
On this day of	, 2008 before me personally appeared Zheng Lin, to
Oil tills to mo to be the	e person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
me known and known to me to be the	that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
and he/she duly acknowledged to me	e that ne/sne executed the same for the uses and purposes
forth.	
-	
[SEAL]	
[Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A		
Page 3 of 7		ve hereunto set my hand this day of
:		Kenneth C. Beck
STATE OF))ss	
COUNTY OF		
Dools to me known an	d known to me to be the	, 2008 before me personally appeared Kenneth C. person described in and who executed the foregoing me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
[SEAL]		Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03USI Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A Page 4 of 7

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 30 day of September_, 2008.

Jonathan Kwok

STATE OF New Tersy

COUNTY OF Sign

_, 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Jonathan</u> On this 30th day of September Kwok, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GREGORY SCHER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 03, 2012

[SEAL]

Public

PATENT

Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number: Filing Date: N/A Page 5 of 7		
+	o construirencor	V. I have harmynto set my hand this day of
		I, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	, 2008.	
	_	Kent Lee
STATE OF	,)	
)ss	3
COUNTY OF	,	
On this	day of	, 2008 before me personally appeared Kent Lee, to
		son described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
		he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.	_	
[SEAL]		
-		Notary Public

Docket No: 279.B03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A Page 6 of 7		
TNI TEST	MONY WHEREOF I ba	ve hereunto set my hand this day of
	, 2008.	• —
·	· -	Yachuan Pu
STATE OF)	
)ss	
COUNTY OF		
		, 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Yachuan Pu</u> , t
		escribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
and he/she duly ackno	owledged to me that he/sh	e executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.		
	•	
[SEAL]		
		Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A Page 7 of 7		
IN TEST	IMONY WHEREOF, I hz , 2008.	ave hereunto set my hand this day of
		Jeffrey E. Stahmann
STATE OF)	
)ss	
COUNTY OF		
On this	day of	, 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Jeffrey E.</u>
		e the person described in and who executed the foregoing
		ne that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.		
[SEAL]		
-		Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Zheng Lin, residing at 3621 Emerald Street Apt. 5, Torrence, CA 90503, and Kenneth C. Beck, residing at 538 Otis Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55104, and Jonathan Kwok, residing at 817 Buckland Ct, Denville, NJ 07834, and Kent Lee, residing at 1617 Arthur Drive, Wooseter, OH 44691, and Yachuan Pu, residing at 1007 5th Ave, #204, San Diego, CA 92101, and Jeffrey E. Stahmann, residing at 4850 - 154th Lane NW, Ramsey, MN 55303, have made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we herewith file an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is entitled RESPIRATORY STIMULATION FOR TREATING PERIODIC BREATHING, the application having been executed on even date herewith, and/or being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. 12/249842 filed (1000) 10, 2006 and

WOOSHUT, OH 8/23/08

WHEREAS, <u>Cardiac Pacemakers</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>Minnesota</u>, and having an office and place of business at <u>4100 Hamline Avenue North</u>. <u>St. Paul</u>, <u>MN 55112-5798</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filing date and application number of the application when ascertained. I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A Page 2 of 7

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TEST	IMONY WHEREOF, I ha	ve hereunto set my hand this day of
	, 2008.	
		Zheng Lin
STATE OF		
)ss	
COUNTY OF		•
On this	day of	, 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Zheng Lin</u> , to lescribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
me known and know	n to me to be the person of	he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
	lowleaged to the that now	Choose and the service of the servic
forth.		
[SEAL]		Notary Public

Docket No: 279.803US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number: Filing Date: N/A	
Page 3 of 7	nave hereunto set my hand this day of
	Kenneth C. Beck
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF	
Besk to me known and known to me to be the	, 2008 before me personally appeared Kenneth C. the person described in and who executed the foregoing o me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
[SEAL]	Notary Public

Filing Date: N/A Page 4 of 7		
	REOF, I ha	we hereunto set my hand this day of
, 2000.		
	-	Jonathan Kwok
STATE OF))ss	
COUNTY OF	_)	•
Kwok, to me known and known to m	e to be the	, 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Jonathan</u> e person described in and who executed the foregoing ne that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
FORALI		·
[SEAL]		Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A Page 6 of 7		
		e hereunto set my hand this day of
	·	Yachuan Pu
STATE OF)ss	
COUNTY OF		
me known and known to me to	be the person des	, 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Yachuan Pu</u> , to scribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
[SEAL]		Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number: Filing Date: N/A	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	Jeffrey E. Stahmann
STATE OF	SS
COUNTY OF	
Stohmann, to me known and known to n	, 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Jeffrey E.</u> ne to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing ed to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
[SEAL]	Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Zheng Lin, residing at 3621 Emerald Street Apt. 5, Torrence, CA 90503, and Kenneth C. Beck, residing at 538 Otis Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55104, and Jonathan Kwok, residing at 817 Buckland Ct, Denville, NJ 07834, and Kent Lee, residing at 1617 Arthur Drive, Wooseter, OH 44691, and Yachuan Pu, residing at 1007 5th Ave, #204, San Diego, CA 92101, and Jeffrey E. Stahmann, residing at 4850 - 154th Lane NW, Ramsey, MN 55303, have made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we herewith file an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is entitled RESPIRATORY STIMULATION FOR TREATING PERIODIC BREATHING, the application having been executed on even date herewith, and/or being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. 12424, 842, filed Advan D, 2006, and

WHEREAS, <u>Cardiac Pacemakers</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>Minnesota</u>, and having an office and place of business at <u>4100 Hamline Avenue North</u>, <u>St. Paul, MN 55112-5798</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filing date and application number of the application when ascertained. I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

Docket No: 279.B03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number: Filing Date: N/A Page 2 of 7

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand this day of
, 2008.	
	Zheng Lin
STATE OF	
)ss	
COUNTY OF	
On this day of	, 2008 before me personally appeared Zheng Lin, to
me known and known to me to be the perso	n described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he	e/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.	
•	
[SEAL]	
	Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A	
	F, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	Kenneth C. Beck
COUNTY OF	ss)
Beck, to me known and known to me to	be the person described in and who executed the foregoing sed to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
[SEAL]	Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A	
Page 4 of 7 IN TESTIMONY W	HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
, 2008.	
	Jonathan Kwok
STATE OF))ss
COUNTY OF)
Kwok; to me known and known	f, 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Jonathan</u> to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing nowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.	
(
[SEAL]	Notary Public

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A	
Page 5 of 7	BOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	Kent Lee
STATE OF	_)
<u></u>)ss
COUNTY OF	<u>`</u>
On this day of	, 2008 before me personally appeared Kent Lee, to
me known and known to me to be the	person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
and he/she duly acknowledged to me	that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.	
[SEAL]	Notary Public

forth.

[SEAL]

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date: N/A Page 6 of 7

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of Yachuan Pu 2008 before me personally appeared Yachuan Pu, to On this _____ day of _ me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set

Notary Public

PATENT

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of SAN DIECO	
On 10/06/2008 before me, (Jehny 1	(Here insert name and title of the officer)
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
is true and correct.	JERRY W. HUGHES COMM. # 1678892
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Novery Public	SAN DIEGO COUNTY O My Commission Expires June 30, 2010
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT ASIGNMENT (Fitle or description of attached document) Pocket # 279 E 63 US 1 (Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages 2 Document Date 10/06/08 CLIENT AG # 07-209 (Additional information)	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the nuthorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully the proper neutral wording and attach this form if required. State and County in an action in the state and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization to be the take that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the signest print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they- is /ere) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary). Securely attach this document to the signed document

2008 Version CAPA v12.10.07 800-873-9865 www.NotaryClasses.com

RECORDED: 01/22/2009

Docket No: 279.E03US1 Client Ref. No. 07-209 Serial Number : Filing Date : N/A		
IN TESTIMO		ve hereunto set my hand this day of
		Jeffrey E. Stahmann
STATE OF)	
JINIDOI)s s	
COUNTY OF		
On this	day of	, 2008 before me personally appeared <u>Jeffrey E.</u>
Ctoheron to me known:	and known to me to be	e the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he/she du	ily acknowledged to n	ne that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.		
[SEAL]		Notary Public

PATENT